#### 900377661 09/12/2016

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM398062

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900375686

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
L&P Property Management Company		09/08/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Accent Packaging Inc.
Doing Business As:	DBA Accent Wire-Tie
Street Address:	10131 FM 2920 Road
City:	Tomball
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77375
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3915171	PINNACLE
Registration Number:	3926893	CORE
Registration Number:	3963177	SAFELATCH
Registration Number:	4293469	DURANNEAL

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7135909602

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (713) 590-9600

**Email:** kjaasma@ewingjones.com

Correspondent Name: Keith Jaasma, Ewing & Jones, PLLC Address Line 1: 6363 Woodway Drive, Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77057

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Keith Jaasma
SIGNATURE:	/Keith Jaasma/
DATE SIGNED:	09/12/2016

TRADEMARK 900377661 REEL: 005873 FRAME: 0909

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Signed IP Assignment from L&P Property Management to Accent#page1.tif source=Signed IP Assignment from L&P Property Management to Accent#page2.tif source=Signed IP Assignment from L&P Property Management to Accent#page3.tif source=Signed IP Assignment from L&P Property Management to Accent#page4.tif source=Signed IP Assignment from L&P Property Management to Accent#page5.tif source=Signed IP Assignment from L&P Property Management to Accent#page6.tif

### PATENT, PATENT APPLICATION, AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Patent, Patent Application, and Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Assignment") between L&P Property Management Company and Accent Packaging, Inc., a Texas Corporation with an address at 10131 FM 2920 Road, Tomball, Texas 77375, is made effective the date indicated below.

WHEREAS, Leggett & Platt, Incorporated ("Leggett") and Accent Packaging, Inc. ("Assignee"), entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement on June 2, 2016 ("the APA"), by which Leggett sold, conveyed, assigned, delivered, and transferred certain assets to Assignee, including the Patents, Patent Applications, and Trademark Registrations listed in Exhibit A (collectively the "Wire Tie Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS the registered owner of the Wire Tie Intellectual Property is L&P Property Management Company ("Assignor"), an affiliate of Leggett; and

WHEREAS Assignor and Assignee desire to execute a formal assignment of the Wire Tie Intellectual Property from Assignor to Assignee so that Assignee may record the change in ownership of the Wire Tie Intellectual Property with the United States Patent & Trademark Office and foreign patent offices in which the Patent Applications listed in Exhibit A are being prosecuted;

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, including the consideration received by Assignor's affiliate Leggett under the APA, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to the Patents and Patent Applications in Exhibit A, including, without limitation, all domestic and foreign patent rights relating to the Patents and Patent Applications listed in Exhibit A, including any divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other patent applications which have been, or shall be, filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any such inventions; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such inventions; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such Patent Applications in the United States.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes, and requests, that the Commissioner of Patents issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on inventions covered by the Patent Applications and from any all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof to Assignee.
- 3. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest throughout the world of whatever kind in any jurisdiction in and to the Trademark

Registrations in Exhibit A, together with any goodwill relating to the goods with which the marks listed in Exhibit A are used and covered by the Trademark Registrations.

- 4. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record the transfer of the Trademark Registrations to Assignee as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein.
- 5. Assignor further covenants that it will execute all documents, papers, forms and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in Assignee full right, title, and interest in the Intellectual Property in the United States or in foreign patent offices where Patent Applications have been filed or where applications related to the Patents or Patent Applications may be filed.
- 6. This Assignment is binding on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extends to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.
- 7. This Assignment may be executed by the parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Each counterpart may be delivered by facsimile transmission, which transmission shall be deemed delivery of an originally executed document.

[Signature page follows]

L&P Property Management Company, ASSIGNOR
By: Signature) Soot. 8, 2016 (Date)
Name: Gene B. Kartchner Title: Vice President
On this day of Scolender, 2016, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State aforementioned, personally appeared Gene B. Kartchner, known by me to be the person the above named and an officer of L&P Property Management Company, duly authorized to execute this Patent Assignment on behalf of L&P Property Management Company, who signed and executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of L&P Property Management Company.  STEPHANIE M. SNYDER Notary Public Notary Seal Notary Public Notary Seal Notary Public My Commission Expires: May 25, 2019 My Commission Number: 15048650 Registration Number: 5048650
Accent Packaging, Inc., ASSIGNEE  By:   (Signature)  (Date)
Name: William Sims Title: President
STATE OF TEXAS
On this day of, 2016, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State aforementioned, personally appeared William Sims, known by me to be the person the above named and an officer of Accent Packaging, Inc., duly authorized to execute this Patent Assignment on behalf of Accent Packaging, Inc., who signed and executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Accent Packaging, Inc.  Notary Public  My Commission Expires: Oct 3 2018  Registration Number:

STEPHANNE H. ROARK
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
October 03, 2018
TRADEMARK

REEL: 005873 FRAME: 0913

# Exhibit A

# Intellectual Property

# PMC\* = L&P Property Management Company

## A. Patents:

Family No.	Case Reference	Internal Title	Current Status	Filing	Filing Number	Grant	Grant No.	Country	Expiry Date (Date)	Registered Owner
5-41- 61(22)	5-41- 61(22)- US-NP	Apparatus for Tieing and Binding Bales of Material	Grant	28 Apr 2000	09/562,224	03 Jun 2003	6,571,691	USA	28 Apr 2020	PMC*
5-41- 61(38)	5-41- 61(38)- US-NP	Apparatus and Method for Spooling of Wire Cores	Grant	29 Mar 2002	10/113,437	30 Aug 2005	6,935,665	USA	18 Jun 2022	PMC*
5-41- 61(39)	5-41- 61(39)- US-NP	Apparatus and Method for Automated Binding and Spooling of Wire Cores	Grant	29 Mar 2002	10/113,533	09 Mar 2004	6,701,831	USA	29 Mar 2022	PMC*
5-41- 61(4)	5-41- 61(4)-US- NP	Method and Apparatus for Tying and Binding Bales of Compressed Material	Grant	10 Jun 1997	08/872,599	13 Jul 1999	5,921,289	USA	10 Jun 2017	PMC*
5-41- 61(57)	5-41- 61(57)- US-NP	Ejector Drive Hub Apparatus and Method	Grant	30 Dec 2004	11/027,866	24 Oct 2006	7,124,784	USA	30 Dec 2024	PMC*
5-41- 61(60)	5-41- 61(60)- US-NP	Knotter Assembly	Grant	04 Mar 2010	12/717,616	19 Mar 2013	8,397,632	USA	09 Mar 2030	PMC*
5-41- 61(60)	5-41- 61(60B)- US-CIP	Knotter Assembly	Grant	30 Aug 2011	13/220,798	02 Jun 2015	9,045,245	USA	27 Oct 2030	PMC*
5-41- 61(60)	5-41- 61(60D)- US-DIV	Method for Removing a Twist-Module Sub-Assembly in a Knotter Assembly	Grant	29 Jan 2013	13/753,188	24 Jun 2014	8,757,055	USA	04 Mar 2030	PMC*
5-41- 61(60)	5-41- 61(60E)- US-CNT	Method for Removing a Twist-Module Sub-Assembly in a Knotter Assembly	Grant	28 Apr 2014	14/263,483	28 Jul 2015	9,090,367	USA	04 Mar 2030	PMC*
5-41- 61(60)	5-41- 61(60F)- AU- PCT[2]	Knotter Assembly	Local filing	29 Aug 2012	2012302002			Australia	29 Aug 2032	PMC*
5-41- 1(60)	5-41- 61(60G)- CA-	Knotter Assembly	Local filing	29 Aug 2012	2846651			Canada	29 Aug 2032	PMC*

PCT[2]									
5-41- 61(60H)- CN- PCT[2]	Knotter Assembly	Local filing	29 Aug 2012	201280052589.9			China	29 Aug 2032	PMC*
61(60I)- EP- EPT[2]	Knotter Assembly	Publication of application	Aug 2012	12827753.0			European Procedure (Patents)	29 Aug 2032	PMC*
5-41- 61(60J)- KR- PCT[2]	Knotter Assembly	Local filing	29 Aug 2012	10-2014-7008425			South Korea / Republic of Korea	29 Aug 2032	PMC*
5-41- 61(60K)- MX- PCT[2]	Knotter Assembly	Local filing	29 Aug 2012	MX/a/2014/002495			Mexico	29 Aug 2032	PMC*
5-41- 61(60L)- US- CNT[2]	Method for Removing a Twist-Module Sub-Assembly in a Knotter Assembly	Filing	10 Jun 2015	14/735,722			USA	04 Mar 2030	PMC*
61(61A)- US-NP	Interface for Tying System	Filing	03 Sep 2014	14/476,598			USA	03 Sep 2034	PMC*
5-41- 61(62)- US-NP	Combination Wire and Plastic Strapping Device	Grant	20 Feb 2014	14/185,524	08 Mar 2016	9,278,772	USA	16 Jun 2034	PMC*
5-41- 61(62A)- WO-PCT	Combination Wire and Plastic Strapping Device	Publication of application	11 Feb 2015	PCT/US15/015382			International Procedure	11 Feb 2035	PMC*
5-41- 61(62B)- US-CIP	Combination Wire and Plastic Strapping Device	Filing	08 Feb 2016	15/018,638	-		USA	20 Feb 2034	PMC*
5-41- 61(63)- US-NP	Gripping Mechanism	Filing	10 Mar 2014	14/202,407			USA	10 Mar 2034	PMC*
5-41- 61(63A)- WO-PCT	Gripping Mechanism	Publication of application	09 Mar 2015	PCT/US15/019446			International Procedure	09 Mar 2035	PMC*
61(64)- US-NP	Rotary Wire Tie Assembly	Filing	25 May 2016	15/164,603			USA	25 May 2036	PMC*
61(65)- US-PSP	Mechanism		Apr 2016	62/319,139			USA	07 Apr 2017	PMC*
5-41- 61(7)-US- NP	Baler with Tying System Having Simultaneously Engaged Twister	Grant	16 Jul 1998	09/116,840	07 Mar 2000	6,032,575	USA	16 Jul 2018	PMC*
	5-41- 61(60H)- CN- PCT[2] 5-41- 61(60I)- EP- EPT[2] 5-41- 61(60J)- KR- PCT[2] 5-41- 61(60K)- MX- PCT[2] 5-41- 61(60L)- US- CNT[2]  5-41- 61(61A)- US-NP 5-41- 61(62A)- WO-PCT  5-41- 61(63A)- WO-PCT  5-41- 61(63A)- WO-PCT  5-41- 61(64)- US-NP  5-41- 61(65)- US-NP  5-41- 61(65)- US-NP  5-41- 61(67)-US-NP	5-41- 61(60H)- CN- PCT[2]  5-41- 61(60I)- EP- EPT[2]  5-41- 61(60J)- KR- PCT[2]  5-41- 61(60K)- MX- PCT[2]  5-41- 61(60L)- US- CNT[2]  5-41- 61(61A)- US-NP Tying System  5-41- 61(62)- US-NP Combination 61(62)- US-NP Plastic Strapping Device  5-41- Combination 61(62A)- WO-PCT  5-41- Combination 61(62B)- US-CIP  5-41- Combination 61(62B)- US-CIP  5-41- Combination 61(63A)- WO-PCT  5-41- Combination 61(63A)- Wire and Plastic Strapping Device  5-41- Combination 61(62B)- US-NP  5-41- Combination 61(62B)- US-CIP  5-41- Combination 61(62B)- US-CIP  5-41- Combination 61(63A)- Wire and Plastic Strapping Device  5-41- Combination 61(62B)- US-CIP  5-41- Combination 61(63A)- Wire and Plastic Strapping Device  5-41- Combination 61(62B)- US-CIP  5-41- Combination 61(63A)- Wire and Plastic Strapping Device  5-41- Combination 61(62B)- US-CIP  Flastic Strapping Device  5-41- Combination 61(62B)- US-NP  5-41- Combination 61(63A)- Wire and Plastic Strapping Device  5-41- Combination 61(62B)- US-NP  5-41- Combination 61(63B)- US-NP  5-41- Combination 61(63B)- Wire and Plastic Strapping Device  5-41- Combination 61(62B)- US-NP  5-41- Combination 61(62B)- US-NP  5-41- Combination 61(62B)- US-NP  5-41- Combination 61(62B)- US-NP  Flastic Strapping Device  5-41- Combina	S-41-   Knotter   Assembly   filing	S-41-	S-41-   Control User   Control Use	S-41-	S-41-   Knotter   Assembly   CN-   Filing   Aug   201280052589.9	S-41-   Knotter   Corollar   Assembly   Corollar   Co	S-41-   Content   Constant   Co

## B. Trademarks:

Trademark	Cou ntry	Filing	Filing No.	Registration	Registration Number	Description in English	Registered Owner
PINNACLE	USA	15 Mar 2010	77/958,658	01 Feb 2011	3,915,171	Wire tying and wire strapping machines.	PMC*
CORE	USA	15 Mar 2010	77/958,683	01 Mar 2011	3,926,893	Wire tying and wire strapping machines and components therefor.	PMC*
SAFELATCH	USA	19 Mar 2010	77/963,470	17 May 2011	3,963,177	Wire tying and wire strapping machines and components therefor.	PMC*
DURANNEAL	USA	01 May 2012	85/613,127	19 Feb 2013	4,293,469	High carbon wire.	PMC*

# C. Domain Names/Websites

Domain Names	Registered Owner
USWIRETIE.COM	PMC*

TRADEMARK REEL: 005873 FRAME: 0916

**RECORDED: 08/23/2016**